NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 State Water Resources Control Board San Bernardino District 464 West 4th Street, Room 437 San Bernardino, CA 92401

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

SCH#: 2014121010

WATER SYSTEM #: 3610041

PROJECT TITLE: San Gabriel Valley Water Company-Fontana- Fontana Water Tanks Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: City of Fontana CONTACT PERSON: Zal AbuBaker PHONE NUMBER: (909) 350-6718

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) CONTACT PERSON: Eric Zuniga PHONE NUMBER: (909) 383-4328

PROJECT LOCATION: Near the Southwest corner of the Summit and Citrus Avenues in the northern end of the City of Fontana (City) within southwestern San Bernardino County.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The San Gabriel Valley Water Company- Fontana proposes to demolish an existing semiunderground 4.14 Million-Gallon tank, a chlorination room, guard post, fence, gate, and associated structures. The Project also involves the construction of a 30-foot tall, 4.1-million gallon tank, another 30-foot tall, five and half-million gallon tank, a new building that would house the existing booster pumps, piping, a retaining wall, a new iron-gate, valve appurtenances, and streetlights. A 62,922 cubic-foot infiltration basin, riprap energy dissipater, bioswale, drain, earth berm, City sidewalk, and landscaping will also be installed. A zone change and general plan amendment will be implemented, changing the existing land-use on the southern portion of the site from residential planned community to public facilities and on the northern end of the site from residential planned community commercial. The Project will also allow for the possible future development of a 104,544-square foot commercial/retail use.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a drinking water supply permit 05-13-20PA-002 for the above described Project on February 18, 2020, and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- The Project will not have significant effects on water quality.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was prepared pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the City's approval of the Project.
- A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan was adopted by the City for this Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted by the City for this Project.
- Determinations were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above. The EIR is available from the lead agency.

| Signature: Cer / Lym | Date: 2 (8/20 |
|----------------------|--------------------------|
| Name: Eric Zuniga | Title:_District Engineer |

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

